

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1  
2  
  
3  
4  
5  
6  
  
7  
8  
9  
10  
  
11  
12  
13  
14  
  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
  
20  
21  
22  
  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
  
34  
35  
36

L.D. 1032  
(Filing No. H- 208 )

STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
111TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to H.P. 791,  
L.D. 1032, Bill, "AN ACT to Amend the Statutes Govern-  
ing the Licensing, Approval and Registration of  
Adult and Child Care Programs."

Amend the bill by striking out all of the title  
and inserting in its place the following: 'AN ACT to  
Amend the Statutes Governing the Licensing and  
Approval of Adult and Child Care Programs.'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part  
designated "§7801." by striking out all of the first  
line (page 1, line 26 in L.D.) and inserting in its  
place the following: '§7801. License or approval  
required'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part  
designated "§7801." by striking out all of subsection  
3 (page 2, lines 14 to 19 in L.D.)

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
designated "§7802." by striking out all of the first  
line (page 2 line 23 in L.D.) and inserting in its  
place the following: '§7802. Issuance of license or  
approval'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
designated "§7802." in subsection 1, 2nd and 3rd  
lines (page 2, lines 24 and 25 in L.D.) by striking  
out the following: "1. Types of licenses, approv-  
als or registration." and inserting in its place the  
following: '1. Types of license or approval'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
designated "§7802." subsection 1, paragraph A by  
striking out all of subparagraphs (1), (2), (3) and

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 791, L.D. 1032

1 (4) and inserting in their place the following:

2 '(1) Has not previously operated the facil-  
3 ity for which the application is made or is  
4 licensed or approved but has not operated  
5 during the term of that license or approval;

6 (2) Complies with all applicable laws and  
7 rules, except those which can only be com-  
8 plied with once clients are served by the  
9 applicant; and

10 (3) Demonstrates the ability to comply with  
11 all applicable laws and rules by the end of  
12 the provisional license or approval term.'

13 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
14 designated "§7802." subsection 1, paragraph B, first  
15 and 2nd lines (page 3, lines 8 and 9 in L.D.) by  
16 striking out the following: ", approval or registra-  
17 tion" and inserting in its place the following: 'or  
18 approval'

19 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
20 designated "§7802." subsection 2 by striking out all  
21 of the first line (page 3, line 21 in L.D.) and  
22 inserting in its place the following: '2. Term of  
23 license or approval;'

24 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
25 designated "§7802." subsection 2, paragraph B (page  
26 3, lines 27 and 28 in L.D.) by striking out the fol-  
27 lowing: ", approvals and registrations" and inserting  
28 in its place the following: 'or approvals'

29 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
30 designated "§7802." subsection 2, paragraph B,  
31 subparagraph (2), first and 2nd lines (page 3, lines  
32 33 and 34 in L.D.) by striking out the following:  
33 'home day care registration and'

34 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 791, L.D. 1032

1 designated "§7802." subsection 2, paragraph B by add-  
2 ing at the end the following:

3 '(3) The term of a drug treatment center  
4 license may be for either 1 or 2 years.'

5 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
6 designated "§7802." subsection 3, paragraph A, in the  
7 3rd and 4th lines (page 4, lines 11 and 12 in L.D.)  
8 by striking out the following: ", approval or regis-  
9 tration" and inserting in its place the following:  
10 'or approval'

11 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
12 designated "§7802." subsection 3, paragraph D, in the  
13 first line (page 5, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out  
14 the following: ", approval or registration" and  
15 inserting in its place the following: 'or approval'

16 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
17 designated "§7802." subsection 3, paragraph D, 2nd  
18 paragraph in the first and 2nd lines (page 5, lines 8  
19 and 9 in L.D.) by striking out the following: ",  
20 approval or registration" and inserting in its place  
21 the following: 'or approval'

22 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
23 designated "§7802." subsection 4, in the first and  
24 2nd lines (page 5, lines 14 and 15 in L.D.) by strik-  
25 ing out the following: ", approval or registration"  
26 and inserting in its place the following: 'or  
27 approval'

28 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
29 designated "§7802." subsection 4, in the 4th line  
30 (page 5, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the follow-  
31 ing: ", approval or registration" and inserting in  
32 its place the following: 'or approval'

33 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
34 designated "§7802." subsection 4, paragraph B (page  
35 5, lines 22 and 23 in L.D.) by striking out the fol-

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 791, L.D. 1032

1     lowing: "approval or registration" and inserting in  
2     its place the following: 'or approval'

3             Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
4     designated "§7802." subsection 4, paragraph C (page  
5     5, lines 24 and 25 in L.D.) by striking out the fol-  
6     lowing: "approval or registration" and inserting in  
7     its place the following: 'or approval'

8             Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part  
9     designated "§7802." subsection 5 by striking out all  
10    of paragraphs A, B, C and D (page 5, lines 33 to 37  
11    in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:

- 12             'A. Issue a conditional license or approval;  
13             B. Amend or modify a license or approval;  
14             C. Void a conditional license or approval;  
15             D. Refuse to issue or renew a full license or  
16             approval; or'

17                             STATEMENT OF FACT

18             All references to registration and home day care  
19     are removed from the bill, since it does not affect  
20     the registration provisions for day care facilities.

21             The terms of licenses for drug treatment centers  
22     may be for either 1 or 2 years.

23                                                                     3673050483